position at September 30, 2011 is a liability for fees and costs related to the settlement of this matter of

$175.

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

19

13. Provisions (continued)

A reconciliation of the litigation provision for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and for the

year ended December 31, 2010 is provided below:

 2011 2010

Balance as at beginning of period   $ 3,700 $ -

(Reversal of) litigation expense   (1,654) 3,700

Reclassified to accounts payable and accrued expenses  (2,046) -

Balance as at end of period   $ - $ 3,700

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

20

14. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2010:

  Effect of

  Canadian transition

  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

 Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,413 $ – $ 8,413

Restricted cash 51 – 51

Accounts receivable 1,362 – 1,362

Prepaid expenses and other 376 – 376

Inventory held for sale 2,571 – 2,571

 Total current assets 12,773 – 12,773

 Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation costs (a) (b) 175,514 (381) 175,133

Property, plant and equipment (a) 5,702 36 5,738

Other assets 758 – 758

Total non-current assets 181,974 (345) 181,629

Total assets $ 194,747 $ (345) $ 194,402

Liabilities

 Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (a) $ 7,062 $ (4,741) $ 2,321

Provision for legal matters (a) – 4,741 4,741

 Total current liabilities 7,062 – 7,062

 Non-current liabilities:

Convertible debentures (c) 5,186 (1,159) 4,027

Derivative liabilities (c) (d) – 929 929

Decommissioning provision (e) 6,441 (545) 5,896

 Total non-current liabilities 11,627 (775) 10,852

Total liabilities 18,689 (775) 17,914

Equity:

Share capital 331,215 – 331,215

Contributed surplus (d) (f) 35,649 1,626 37,275

Equity component of convertible debentures (c) 5,057 (5,057) –

Deficit (206,920) 3,861 (203,059)

  165,001 430 165,431

 Non-controlling interest 11,057 – 11,057

Total equity 176,058 430 176,488

Total liabilities and equity $ 194,747 $ (345) $ 194,402

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

21

14. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss

 For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

  Effect of

  Canadian transition

  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue:

Oil and natural gas revenue  $ 24 $ – $ 24

Other income  (446) – (446)

   (422) – (422)

Expenses:

Exploration and evaluation expenses (a) (b) – 1,279 1,279

Production and operating expenses  14 – 14

Depletion, depreciation and amortization (e) 636 (317) 319

Impairment of exploration and evaluation

 costs (a) (b) 51,000 (5,725) 45,275

General and administrative expenses  8,861 – 8,861

Share based compensation (f) 3,819 (901) 2,918

Write-down of inventory available for sale  967 – 967

Write off of receivable  4,345 – 4,345

Litigation expense (a) – 4,741 4,741

   69,642 (923) 68,719

Results from operating activities  (70,064) 923 (69,141)

Finance income  39 538 577

Finance expenses  (2,390) 191 (2,199)

Net finance expenses (c) (d) (e) (2,351) 729 (1,622)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (72,415) $ 1,652 $ (70,763)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:

 Common shareholders  (71,949) 1,652 (70,297)

 Non-controlling interest  (466) – (466)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (72,415) $ 1,652 $ (70,763)

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

22

14. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss

For the three months ended September 30, 2010

  Effect of

  Canadian transition

  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue:

Oil and natural gas revenue  $ 12 $ – $ 12

Other income  (334) – (334)

   (322) – (322)

Expenses:

Exploration and evaluation expenses (a) (b) – 268 268

Production and operating expenses  5 – 5

Depletion, depreciation and amortization (e) 206 (107) 99

Impairment of exploration and evaluation

 costs (a) (b) 51,000 (5,725) 45,275

General and administrative expenses  2,259 – 2,259

Share based compensation (f) 633 (283) 350

Write-down of inventory available for sale  967 – 967

Write off of receivable  4,345 – 4,345

Litigation expense (a) – 4,741 4,741

   59,415 (1,106) 58,309

Results from operating activities  (59,737) 1,106 (58,631)

Finance income  9 620 629

Finance expenses  (897) (68) (965)

Net finance expenses (c) (d) (e) (888) 552 (336)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (60,625) $ 1,658 $ (58,967)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:

 Common shareholders  $ (60,533) $ 1,658 $ (58,875)

 Non-controlling interest  (92) – (92)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $ (60,625) $ 1,658 $ (58,967)

FALCON OIL & GAS LTD.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011

(thousands of US dollars)

23

14. Explanation of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Notes to reconciliations:

(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities:

The Company elected to use the IFRS 1 exemption whereby the Canadian GAAP full cost pool was

measured upon transition to IFRS as follows:

(i) exploration and evaluation assets were reclassified from the full cost pool to intangible

exploration assets at the amount that was recorded under Canadian GAAP; and